rates and minimising funding costs over time, thereby limiting volatility in

performance. To this end, the Company uses derivative contracts, notably interest

rate swaps.

As at 30 June 2021, the debt structure was not subject to interest rate risk to the

extent of 3,090 million euro out of 3,263 million euro reflected in the financial

statements.

The Group had no derivatives held for trading or for speculative purposes.

During the year, the parent company entered into 5 forward start interest

rate swap derivative contracts (with start date set in 3 years and expiry date set at

10 years after the start date) with as many leading banks. The purpose was to hedge

against the risk of an increase in interest rates on the future issue of the debenture

loan planned to refinance part of the existing loan reaching maturity in the coming

years.

The contract expiry dates are shown below:

Measurement is also shown, assuming an interest rate shocks of +0.10% and -

0.10%:

Thousands of euro Notional Fair value Fair value asset Fair value liability
as at

30.06.2021
as at

31.12.2020
as at

30.06.2021
as at

31.12.2020
as at

30.06.2021
as at

31.12.2020
as at

30.06.2021
al

31.12.2020

Cash flow hedge derivatives

Forward Start Interest Rate Swap   500,000   500,000   (16,496)   (38,753)   -   -   (16,496)   (38,753)

Total Interest Rate Derivatives 500,000  500,000  (16,496)  (38,753)  -  -  (16,496)  (38,753)

Thousands of euro Notional 1 year 2 - 5 years Beyond 5
years

as at
30.06.2021

as at
31.12.2020

Cash flow hedge derivatives

Forward Start Interest Rate Swap  500,000  500,000  -  -  500,000

Total Interest Rate Derivatives  500,000  500,000  -  -  500,000

Thousands of euro Notional -0,10% Fair value +0,10% -0,10% Fair value +0,10%
as at

30.06.2021
as at

31.12.2020
as at

30.06.2021
as at

31.12.2020

Cash flow hedge derivatives

Forward Start Interest Rate Swap   500,000   500,000   (21,840)   (16,496)   (11,441)   (44,678)   (38,753)   (33,659)

Total   500,000   500,000   (21,840)   (16,496)   (11,441)   (44,678)   (38,753)   (33,659)

2i Rete Gas S.p.A. – Relazione finanziaria consolidata semestrale 2021

107

Significant events after the reporting period

On 8 July, following a major weather event, part of the parent company's hardware

housed at a third-party centre was damaged. Recovery operations, aided by the

disaster recovery facility located in a different data centre, were carried out

gradually, bringing the systems back to full operation in the following weeks. In the

meantime, the parent company continued to operate and deliver its services to the

community, as it was able to rely on systems that had not been affected by the